



SUBMITTAL DATE:

January 30, 2014

SUBJECT: Funding Transmittal Agreement by and between the County of Riverside on behalf of the Transportation Department and City of Wildomar, 1st/1st District [\$661,859]; Cash-in-Lieu of Deposits 100%

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

- 1. Approve the Funding Transmittal Agreement; and
- 2. Authorize the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Agreement.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

The County of Riverside (County), as a condition of approval for various proposed tract developments, required developers to construct certain improvements, or submit a cash-in-lieu deposit with the County if current construction of the required improvements was not feasible.

JG: ms

an C. Perez

Director of Transportation and Land Management

FINANCIAL DATA	Gur	rent Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal	Year:	Total (Jost:		(F	er Exec	. Office)
COST	\$	661,859	\$	0	\$	661,859	\$ 0			D-11
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$ 0	Consent	ent 🗆	Policy [X]
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Cash-in-lieu Deposits (100%)						Budget Adjustment: No				
There are no General Funds used in this project.						For Fiscal Year	:	2013/	2014	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Navs:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

February 11, 2014

XC:

Transp.

4/5 Vote

Prev. Agn. Ref.:

District: 1/1

Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Clerk-of the Board

Positions Added

Change Order

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM 11: Funding Transmittal Agreement by and between the County of Riverside on behalf of the Transportation Department and City of Wildomar, 1st/1st District [\$661,859]; Cash-in-Lieu of Deposits 100%

DATE: January 30, 2014

PAGE: 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

Summary (continued)

The proposed improvements were within the unincorporated area of the County at the time the developers filed their tract maps, and the Conditions of Approval were approved by the County. The required improvements are now within the newly incorporated boundaries of the City of Wildomar (City), and the County and City desire to transfer the cash-in-lieu funds to the City for use in constructing these improvements in the future. The attached Funding Transmittal Agreement establishes the terms under which the County will transmit, and the City will accept, the cash-in-lieu deposits to the City. The cash-in-lieu funds to be transmitted by the County to the City will be used solely towards the construction of the required improvements as identified in the Conditions of Approval and Attachment A of the Agreement. The total amount of deposits to be transmitted to the City is \$661,859, as specified in Attachment A of the Agreement.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

This action will facilitate the future construction of these improvements for which cash-in-lieu was deposited, to be done by the City.

SUPPLEMENTAL:

Additional Fiscal Information

N/A

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

N/A

Contract No. 13-08-007
Riverside Co. Transportation

FUNDING TRANSMITTAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ON BEHALF OF THE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT AND CITY OF WILDOMAR

WHEREAS, the County of Riverside, as a Condition of Approval for various proposed tract developments, required developers construct certain improvements, or submit a cash-in-lieu deposit with County if current construction of the required improvement was not feasible; and,

WHEREAS, the affected property and proposed construction were within the unincorporated area of County when developer(s) filed their tract maps and the Conditions of Approval were approved by County; and,

WHEREAS, the required improvements have not yet been built which has created a source of funds with which to construct such projects when the project build-out is feasible; and,

WHEREAS, the developer's property and the required improvement is now within the newly incorporated boundaries of City; and,

WHEREAS, County desires to transmit the cash-in-lieu deposit(s) to City, subject to the condition that the deposits be used for the construction of the required improvement(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and subject to the conditions contained herein, the parties do agree as follows:

- 1. The above referenced Recitals are incorporated herein.
- The understanding embodied in this Agreement is for the transmittal of funds by County to City to be used solely toward the construction of those improvement project(s) that have been identified in the Conditions of Approval applicable to developer projects as set forth in Attachment A hereto, and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 3. City incorporated and began operation as a City according to all applicable rules, regulations and laws of the State of California as of July 1, 2008.
- 4. It is the Agreement between County and City that the total funds to be transmitted to City is \$661,859.34 as allocated to each project as set forth in Attachment A.
- 5. Upon transmittal of the funds noted herein, City shall be solely responsible for retention/handling of such funds until the listed project(s) are constructed.

- 6. The parties agree that should circumstances arise which result in additional work or costs for the project(s) not covered by the funds transmitted herewith, City shall be solely responsible to deal with the project costs.
- 7. City shall maintain an accounting of all funds received from County pursuant to this Agreement in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. City agrees to keep all project records for a period of not less than three years from the date a notice of completion is filed by the City on such projects; or, if the projects are not ones as to which a notice of completion would normally be recorded, for three years from the date of completion. City shall permit County or any other appropriate government agency, at any reasonable time, upon reasonable notice, to inspect any records maintained in connection with the funds and project(s). County shall have no duty to make any such inspection and shall not incur any liability or obligation by reason of making or not making any such inspection.
- 8. No waiver of any event of default or breach by one party hereunder shall be implied from any omission by the other party to take action on account of such default, and no express waiver shall affect any default other than the default specified in the waiver and the waiver shall be operative only for the time and to the extent therein stated. Waivers of any covenant, term, or condition contained herein shall not be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same covenant, term or condition. The consent or approval by one party to or of any act by the other party shall not be deemed to waive or render unnecessary the consent or approval to or of any subsequent or similar act.
- 9. Neither County nor any officer or employee thereof shall be responsible for any damage or liability occurring by reason of anything done or omitted to be done by City under or in connection with any work, authority or jurisdiction delegated to City under this Agreement. It is further agreed that pursuant to Government Code Section 895.4, City shall fully indemnify and hold County harmless from any liability imposed for injury (as defined by Government Code Section 810.8) occurring by reason of anything done or omitted to be done by CITY under or in connection with any work, authority or jurisdiction delegated to City under this Agreement.
- 10. Any dispute concerning a question of fact arising under this Agreement that is not disposed of by voluntary negotiations between the parties shall first be decided by the County Transportation Director or designee, who may consider any written or verbal evidence submitted by City. This decision shall be issued in writing. However, no action in accordance with this Section shall in any way limit either party's rights and remedies through actions in a court of law with appropriate jurisdiction. Neither the pendency of dispute nor its consideration by County will excuse City from performance in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- 11. City warrants that all aspects of the handling of the funds hereunder and the project(s) associated therewith shall be undertaken in compliance with all applicable local, state and federal rules, regulations and laws.
- 12. This Agreement may not be assigned without the express written consent of County first being obtained.
- 13. City, its successors in interest and assigns shall be bound by all the provisions contained in this Agreement.
- 14. City warrants that the funds received by City pursuant to this Agreement shall only be used in a manner consistent with the listing of project(s) set forth in Attachment A, and

all applicable regulations and laws. Any provision required to be included in this type of agreement by federal or state law shall be deemed to be incorporated into this Agreement.

15. All notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be either personally delivered (which shall include delivery by means of professional overnight courier service which confirms receipt in writing, such as Federal Express or UPS); sent by telecopier or facsimile machine capable of confirming transmission and receipt; or sent by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid to the following parties at the following addresses or numbers:

If to Agency:

Juan C. Perez

Director of Transportation and Land Management

Transportation Department 4080 Lemon Street, 8th Floor

P.O. Box 1090

Riverside, CA 92502-1090 Telephone: (951) 955-6740

Fax: (951) 955-3198

If to City:

Daniel A. York

Director of Public Works/City Manager- Engineer

City of Wildomar

23873 Clinton Keith Road, Suite 201

Wildomar, CA 92595

Telephone: (951) 677-7751

Fax: (951) 698-1463

Notices sent in accordance with this paragraph shall be deemed delivered upon the next business day following the: (i) date of delivery as indicated on the written confirmation of delivery (if sent by overnight courier service); (ii) the date of actual receipt (if personally delivered by other means); (iii) date of transmission (if sent by telecopier or facsimile machine); or (iv) the date of delivery as indicated on the return receipt if sent by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested. Notice of change of address shall be given by written notice in the manner detailed in this paragraph.

- 16. This Agreement and the attachments hereto contain the entire agreement between the parties, and is intended by the parties to completely state the agreement in full. Any agreement or representation respecting the matter dealt with herein or the duties of any party in relation thereto, not expressly set forth in this Agreement, is null and void.
- 17. If any term, provision, condition, or covenant of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any party or circumstance, shall to any extent be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the instrument, or the application of such term, provision, condition or covenant to persons or circumstances other than those as to whom or which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby and each term and provision of this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 18. In the event either party hereto brings an action or proceeding for a declaration of the rights of the parties, for injunctive relief, for an alleged breach or default, or any other action arising out of this Agreement, or the transactions contemplated hereby, the prevailing party in

any such action shall be entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred in such action or proceeding, in addition to any other damages or relief awarded, regardless of whether such action proceeds to final judgment.

- 19. This Agreement and all documents provided for herein shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. Any litigation arising from this Agreement shall be adjudicated in the courts of Riverside County, State of California.
- 20. City warrants that the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and any and all related documents are duly authorized at time of execution and do not require the further consent or approval of any body, board or commission or other authority.
- 21. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and when a counterpart shall have been signed by each party hereto, each shall be deemed an original, but all of which constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives on this date:

ATTEST

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

By: Clerk to the Board DEP

KECIA HARPER-IHEM

By: Chaliman, Board of Supervisors

JEFF STONE

ATTEST:

By: Denevie a. D

Debbie A. Le City clerk CITY OF WILDOMAR

Ву:

Timothy Walker, Mayor



TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT CASH IN LIEU - CITY OF WILDOM/ 20000-31301000000-230106

UPDATED 03/24/11

	DEVELOPER	SCOPE OF WO	RENT OR)JECT	TIP	IP	DEPOSITS	TRANSACTION DATE
17	CK Self-Storage, LLC	60" RCP Line "A" maint	953		IP010128	3,350.00	01/23/04
41	KB Home Coastal, Inc.	C&G/Sdwk both sides	948 PM 80-010	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	IP020168	508,442.48	02/24/05
43	Beazer Homes	#1:8' paving #2:32' C&G/Sdwk		1	IP030114	65,801.00	03/24/05
55	BEG, LLC	Half Median Projects	939 339		IP030153, IP030152	45,889.86	08/09/05
172	Murrietta Springs Church	Off site road	005		IP990081	38,376.00	04/05/00
				TOTAL		661,859.34	The second secon

Attachment A

-	
	201 3 1
	38 V 1
	27 1
	. 26 6

172 Murrietta Springs Church 43 Beazer Homes 55 41 KB Home Coastal, Inc. 17 CK Self-Storage, LLC BEG, LLC DEVELOPER 20000-3130100000-230106 **CASH IN LIEU - CITY OF WILDOMAR** UPDATED 03/24/11 TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT Off site road C&G/Sdwk both sides
#1:8' paving #2:32' paving
C&G/Sdwk 60" RCP Line "A" maint Half Median Projects SCOPE OF WORK Elizabeth Lane Palomar Street Palomar Street La Estrella Road La Estrella Road STREET NAME(S) Starbuck to Washington David Ln to 200' e/o Via Sarah #1:Crossroads St to 500' w'ly #2:Crossroads St to 200' w'ly 700' W/O Windsong Clinton Keith Rd @ Elizabeth Ln CROSS STREETS 700' 300' 600' 600 1,500' LENGTH OF WORK 41391 Kalmia Street, Ste 200 92562 26201 Ynez Rd, Ste 104 CA 92591 P.O. Box 2990 Beach, CA 92658-9108 1100 Town & Country Rd #100 Orange, CA **ADDRESS** Temecula, Murrieta, CA Newport TR30656 TR30939 TR30839 PP16953 PM29005 362-180-010 TR22948 PM PARENT PROJECT TOTAL 뒫 IP030114 IP030153, IP030152 IP010128 IP020168 IP990081 ₹ 661,859.34 DEPOSITS 508,442.48 45,889.86 38,376.00 65,801.00 3,350.00 Attachment A TRANSACTION DATE 01/23/04 04/05/00 03/24/05 02/24/05 08/09/05